
BEFORE THE

MAHARASHTRA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

MUMBAI.
COMPLAINT NO: CC006000000001130

I\,1R. SHAII-,I.,N S, CHAt<NIA Complainant.

VeBua

M/s. ORBIT VENTURES DEVELOPERS

MahaRERA Rcgn: -P51800005666.

Complainants: Mr. Parmintler Singh Malhi, Adv. Present

Respondents: Mr. Shi n Khorasi, Advcrcatc Present.

Respondents

COMPLATNT NO: CC006000000001132

Mr. SALIM A. KAIT4ANI Complainant.

Versus

M/s. ORBIT VENTURES DF\,'ELOPERS

(MARVEL BRISA, PUNE)

MahaRERA Rcgn: -P51800005666.

Respondents

Appearance.

Complainants: NIr. Parmindcr Singh Malhi, Adv.

Respondents:Mr.Ramani i/b Ms. Shirin Khorasi, Ad.,'

Coram: Shri B.D. Kapadnis,

Hon'ble Member & Adjudicating Oflicer

Common Final Order.

12d' Februarr, 2018

Pleadings of parties.

The Comptainant of Complaint No.1130 Shri Shafcen S. Charnia

contend that he booked Flat No.1802 in respondent's registered project known as

'Shika' situated at Andheri (West). The comPlainant Mr. Salim contends that he

booked flat No.2302 in the said proiect. The total value of flat No.1802 is

1



Rs.1,30,67,200/ - and out of it Rs.3,12,89,700/- have been paid. The total

consideration of Flat No.2302 is Rs.4,19,12A00/ - and Rs.3,22,49,920/ - have been

paid to the respondents. The agreements were executed in the year 2011 and the

respondents ageed to deliver the possession of the two flats on or before June,

2012. I^/hen the respondents lailed to deliver the possession offlat No.1802 on the

agreed date Mr. Shaleen S. Charnia filed consumer case No.215 of 2014 before the

National Consumer Dispute Redressai Commission. The parties arived at

amicable settlement and executed MOU thereby respondents agaeed to give the

possession of the aforesaid flats by the end of December 2015. Thereafter,

supplementary agreements have beenexecuted by complainants and respondents

by virtue of itcomplainants agreed to purchase additional area and the possession

was to be given till June, 2016. However, the respondents failed to deliver the

possession of the flats on the agreed dates. The complainants want to continue

with the project and they claim compensation as was agreed bv the respondents

in their MOU. In the MOU dated 30.03.2015 the respondents agreed to pay

complainants compensation of Rs.5000/- per dav for the delay, compensation of

mental agony caused to him by respondents on account of delay in constructing

and handing over of the possession of the flats. The said compensation was

payable by the respondents retrospectively from June, 2012 till handing over the

possession of the said flats alongwith interest @ 12% per annum. The paties have

also agreed that the same MOU would also be applicable to the residential flat

No.2302. Therefore, the complainants have been claiming compensation and

interest under Sec.18 of RERA from the respondents.

2. The respondents have pleaded not guilty in both the cases. According to

them Adarsh Co-operative Housing Society granted Development rights to the

respondents on 16th August 2007. Municipal Corporation grantecl

commencement certilicate on 03.12.2009. The agreements for the sale of the

aforesaid flats have been executed in year 20-11. Thereafter, Oshiwara Lhk
Shopping CHS ganted development dghrs to the respondents on 12.04.2014 with
respect to Oshiwara shopping ptot. They ageed that they executed MOU on the

basis of which the complaint Iiled before National Consumer Dispute Redressal

2\tr-



Forum had been withdrawn. They admit that they agreed to hand ovel the

possession of the flats by the end of Deccmber, 2015. However, comPiainants

executed supplementary agreements for purchasing additional areas in which

respondents agreed to deliver possession by the end of June, 2016. lt is the

contention of the respondents that Airport Authoity ganted Permission to make

the construction up to 129.64 metres within 5 years. This permission was granted

on 26.11.2008. However, by its letter dated 07ft October 201'l AirPort Authodty

reduced the height of the building to 122.59 mehes. The respondents filed appeal

against the said order which has been allowed by Appellate Authority on 7.9.2017.

It permitted to make the conskuction of a building having the height to 131

metres. Therealter, on 12s October 2017, the Municipal Corporation granted full

commencement certificate to construct 33 floors. The respondents further contend

that in D.P. Plan 203,1 two D.P. roads of 7.62 metres wide were shown passing

tfuough the plot. They had to tal<e up the matter to the Govt. o{ Maharashtra

which ultimately deleterl those two roads on 28.4.15 but Authorities deleted only

one road. Hence, the matter was again taken to the ChieI Engineer, Development

Plan of the Corporation who corected it in the year 2016.

3. The responclents further contend that the environmental clearance is

required if the constructed area of the building exceeds 20,000 sq. mtrs. Thc

Environment Department directed the respondents to develop adjoining plot to

aggregate the areas. Therefore, the respondents filed application for

environmental clearance on 17.4.14 by doing the same and got the clearance on

08."12.2014.

4. Oshiwara Linl Shopping CHS granted development dghts to the

respondents withlespect to adjoining ploton 17.4.2014and thecomplainants gave

their consent for amalgamation of the plots on 06.10.2015. Therefore, the

respondents contend that these causes caused delay which were bevond their

control and hence they request to dismiss the complaint.

5. I have heard learned advocates of the parties. Following points atise Ior

determination. I record my findings thereon as undet: -

3



Points.

1. Whether the respondcnts have Iailed to :

deliver the possession of thc f'lats on the

agreed datc?

2. Whether the respondents Prove that .

rcasons causing dclay for completing

the prolect were bcyond thcir control?

3. Whether the complainants are entitled to

gct interest on their investmcnt for every

month of delaY till thc! get the Possession

of their flat?

4. Whether the complaints are entided to

get compcnsation @Rs.5000/- per day

with retrospective effect?

REASONS.

Findings.

Affilmative

Negativc

Afiirmative

Negative

Delayed Possession.

6. There is no dispute between the Parties that the resPondents agreed to

deliver the posscssion of Flat No.1802 anci Flat No.2302 on or before June,20.12

and Consumer Complaint No.215 of2014 was filed bcfore thc National Consumer

Dispute Redressal Commission, New Delhi, on the basis oI Memorandum of

Understanding made by Mr. Shafeen S. Chamia and thc resPondents on

21.03.2cf5, respondents agieed to deliver the possession of the two flats on or

before f)ecember 2015. It is atso not in disPute that suPPlementary agleements

have becn executed by respondents in favour ofcomplainants whereby the agreed

date is extended to June,2016 and that till the date of comPlaints they have not

handed over thc possession of the flats to the comPlainants. Thereforc, I hold that

the respondents have failed to dcliver thc Possession of the flats on the agreed

4

dates



Reasons of Delay.

7. Both the.omplainants have entered into the supplementary agreements on

06.10.2015 with the respondents thereb)i they agreed to purchase the additional

areas of 68.86 sq. mks. [n these agreements respondents have specified that they

shall hand over the possession of the flats on or before 30th June 2016. \ 4ren thev

agaeed to deliver the possession of the flats on this date all the incidents which

occured pdor thereto were within their knowledge. Therefore, the reasons which

occurred before execution of the supplementary agreements dated 6.10.2015 do

not have any relevance. ln view of this fact, I am not convinced that the project

was delayed because of the two developmcnt roads were shown passing tfuough

the proiect plot and their subsequent cancellation. Similarly, the matter which

was lving before Airport Authodty was also within their knou,ledge when they

agreed to deliver the possession of the flats on 30th June 2016. Hence, I find that

the iespondents cannot take somersault to contend that they were prevented by

the causes which were be,vond their conkol.

Entitlement of the Complainants.

8. Mr. Salim produced the payment schedule marked Erldblt A'showing that

he has paid Rs.3,80,63,,120/- in respect oI Flat No.2302 whereas Mr. Shaileen has

filed the payment schedule rrLatked Erhibit 'A' to show that he paid

Rs.3,7(),69,750/ - in respect of flat No.1802. Receipt of these payments are not

disputed.

9. Section 18 of RERA provides that if the promoter fails to give possession of

an apartment on the specified date mentioned in the agreement for sale, when the

allottee does not intend to withdraw from the proiect, the promoter is liable to pay

the allottee, interest for every month of delay at the prescribed rate till handing

over the possession. In these complaints, both the complainants want to continue

in the project, therefore non, they are entitled to get the interest on their amount

for every month of delay.

10 The delay starts from the respondents' default in handin€i over the

possession on the agreed date, i.e. from 1* July 2016. The complainants have

(
5



relicd upon MOU dated 30th March 2015 whercin it is contended that in the cvent

of respondents' failure to hand over the possession of flats within the stipulated

time (December 2015 as agreed therein), thc respondents undertook to Pay

complainants compensation of Rs.50O0/- per dav for delaying Possessior! mental

agony which shall be paid retrosPcctively along with the interest @12 P a from

the date of default, i.e. Irom June, 2012. However, the comPlainants are not

entitled to get comPensation as Per this MOU bccause subsequently the

supplementary agreements for sale have been executed by them wherein the

revised agrecd date for giving posscssion is mentioned as 36ttt June 2016

11. Complainants therefore are entitled to get the interest at the Prescribed rate

which is of State Bank of India's highest marginal cost of lending rate, which is

currcntly 8.05o1, + 2%. This interest is comPensatory in nature. Hence, I do not

find it necessary to award compensation seParately because the ends oI justice

will be served iJ the interest at the prescribed rate is awarded from the date of

default i.e. 1.7.2016. However, the complainants are entitled to get IG.20,000/-

towards the cost of their complaint. Hence, following order.

ORDER.

1. Respondents shall pav the complainants monthlY interest @ 10.05% on

their investments mentioncd in para 8 of this order from 01.07.2016 till

handing over thc possession of their flats.

2. The respondents shall pay each complainant Rs. 20,000/- towards the

cost of their complaints.

\E.2.

Murnbai

Date: 12.02.2018

(8.D. KAPADNIS)

Member &Adjudicating Officer,

MaiaRERA, Mumbai.

6



THE MAHARASHTRA REAL ESTATE REGI,]LATORY AUTHORIry
MUMBAI.

COMPLAINT NO: CC006000000001 I 32

Salim Anwarali Karmani Complainant.

Versus

Ivt/s. Orbit Ventures Developers
MahaRERA Regn: P51800005666

Respondents

Coram: Shri B.D. Kapadnis,
Hon ble Member & Adjudicating Officer
Appearance:
Complainants: Adv. Rupali S. Akolkar
Respondents: Adv. Shirin Khorasi

ORDER
2Elh December 2018.

Heard the advocates of the parties. The common order dated 72.02.2018

has been carried by the respondents to the Appellate Tribunal in AT 006/227 arrd

the same is dismissed. The Order of the Authority merges into the order of the

Appellate Tribunal. Section 57 of RERA provides that the order made by the

Appellate Tribunal shall be executable by the Appetlate Tribunal itself.

Therefore, this Authority feels it fit to transfer the matter for execution to the

Appellate Tribunal.

The execution application be trarsferred to the Appellate Tribunal.

\2'- \(
Mumbai.
Date: 28.12.2018. (8. D. Kapadnis)

Member & Adjudicating Officer,
MahaRERA, Mumbai.

o


